Utah State Board of Education

Utah's Foster Care Point of Contact Directory 2025-2026

This directory provides essential information for the Foster Care Point of Contact (FCPOC) within Local Education Agencies (LEA)
across Utah. The FCPOC is dedicated to addressing the unique needs of students in foster care as mandated by the Every

Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). This document aims to facilitate effective communication between LEAs and the Division of Child
and Family Services (DCFS).

Please note that not all LEAs have designated an FCPOC; only those receiving Title | funding are required to do so, and these are
indicated with an asterisk.

Contact Information

State Agency FCPOC Information
Jennifer Redd
Division of Child and Family Services Email: jredd@utah.gov

Phone: 435-260-8250

Julia Armstrong

Utah State Board of Education Email: Julia.armstrong@schools.utah.gov
Phone: 801-538-7867

Melissa Teemant

Utah Parent Center Email: melissa@utahparentcenter.org
Phone: 385-910-4750

DCFS Regional Education Liaisons Liaisons Information

Nicole Moore
Eastern Region Email: nicolemoore@utah.gov
Phone: 435-381-4737

Page 1 of 17


mailto:jredd@utah.gov
mailto:Julia.armstrong@schools.utah.gov
mailto:melissa@utahparentcenter.org
mailto:nicolemoore@utah.gov

Northern Region

Reyna Martinez
Email: rrmartinez@utah.gov
Phone: 435-213-6990

Salt Lake Valley Region

Darcie Peterson
Email: darciepeterson@utah.gov
Phone: 801-755-7428

Southwest Region

Kaylee Beebe
Email: kjbeebe@utah.gov
Phone: 435-421-1720

Western Region

Eric Jenkins
Email: ericjenkins@utah.gov
Phone: 801-318-4315

DCFS Region Map

Figure 1 DCFS Region Map
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LEA Contact Information

Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Academy For Math Engineering &
Science (AMES)

*Advantage Arts Academy (AAA)

Rachael Wheelwright
Email: rwheelwright@advantagearts.org
Phone: 801-878-8622

*Alpine District

Dan Biolo
Email: dbiolo@alpinedistrict.org
Phone: 801-610-8183

*American Academy of Innovation

Angela Steuart
Email: angela.steuart@aaiutah.org
Phone: 801-810-4786

*American Leadership Academy

*American Preparatory Academy

Tammy Okelberry
Email: tokelberry@apamail.org
Phone: 385-351-3090

*Ascent Academies of Utah

Wade Glathar
Email: wglathar@ascentutah.org
Phone: 385-275-0909

Athenian Eacademy

Jeana Berube
Email: jeanahb@comcast.net
Phone: 801-710-2372

*Bear River Charter

*Beaver District

Russell Carter
Email: russell.carter@beaver.k12.ut.us
Phone : 435-438-2291

David Long
Email: david.long@beaver.k12.ut.us
Phone: 435-438-2291

*Beehive Science & Technology
Academy (BSTA)

Hanifi Oguz
Email: hanifi.oguz@beehiveacademy.org
Phone: 801-576-0070

Jennifer Swan

Email:
jennifer.swan@beehiveacademy.org
Phone: 801-576-0070
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Bonneville Academy

Alondra Munguia
Email:
alondra.munguia@bonnevilleacademy.or

g
Phone: 435-315-2080

Juliette Herrera

Email:
juliette.herrera@bonnevilleacademy.org
Phone: 435-315-2080

*Box Elder District

Tiffany Burnhope
Email: tiffany.burnhope@besd.net
Phone: 435-279-3187

Randall Rasmussen
Email: randall.rasmussen@besd.net
Phone: 435-734-4834

*Bridge Elementary

Sara Tucker
Email: sara@bridgecharter.org
Phone: 801-499-5180

Janey Stoddard
Email: janey@bridgecharter.org
Phone:

*C.S. Lewis Academy

*Cache District

Sheri Hansen
Email: sheri.hansen@ccsdut.org
Phone: 435-755-0716

Angie Sorensen
Email: Angie.Sorensen@ccsdut.org
Phone: 435-755-0716

Canyon Grove Academy

*Canyon Rim Academy

Colleen Mitchell
Email: cmitchell@canyonrimacademy.org
Phone: 801 474-2066

*Canyons District

Chanci Loran
Email: chanci.loran@canyonsdistrict.org
Phone: 801-826-5149

JoAnn Larsen
Email: joann.larsen@canyonsdistrict.org
Phone : 801-826-5506

*Carbon District

Karen Bedont
Email: bedontk@carbonschools.org
Phone: 435-613-4234

Center For Creativity Innovation And
Discovery (CCID)

Britney Boyce
Email: britney.boyce@ccidshool.org
Phone: 435-258-7097

Central Utah Education Services (CUES)
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Channing Hall

Diane Wirth
Email: dwirth@channinghall.org
Phone: 801-572-2709 ext. 100

Aaron Webb
Email: awebb@channinghall.org
Phone: 801-572-2709 ext. 101

*City Academy

*Daggett District

Shiloh Wirick
Email: swirick@dsdf.org
Phone: 435-659-0204

Bruce Northcott
Email: bnorthcott@dsdf.org
Phone: 801-597-2325

*Davinci Academy of Science & The Arts

Brooke Harger
Email:
brooke.harger@davinciacademy.org

Phone: 801-409-0672

Lisette Brown

Email:
lisette.borown@davinciacademy.org
Phone: 801-409-0714

*Davis District

BJ Lovell
Email: bjlovell@dsdmail.net
Phone: 801-402-0350

Diamond Ranch Academy

*Dual Immersion Academy

*Duchesne District

Dave Brotherson
Email: jdbrotherson@dcsd.org
Phone: 435-503-2388

*Early Light Academy at Daybreak

Ryan Chavez
Email: rchavez@earlylightacademy.org
Phone: 801-302-5988

Chelsey Sorensen

Email:
csorensen@earlylightacademy.org
Phone: 801-302-5988

*East Hollywood High

Katrina Walker
Email: kwalker@ehhs.us
Phone: 801-886-8181

Shannon Hale
Email: shale@ehhs.us
Phone: 801-886-8181

*Edith Bowen Laboratory

Clint Farmer
Email; clint.farmer@usu.edu

Elevated Charter School
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Emery District

Misty Farley
Email: mistyf@emeryschools.org
Phone: 435-687-9846

*Endeavor Hall

*Entheos Academy

Sue Talmadge

Email:
sue.talmadge@entheosacademy.org
Phone: 801-417-5444

*Esperanza Elementary

lvonne Medina
Email:
ivonne.medina@esperanzaelementary.or

g
Phone: 801-305-1450 Ext. 304

*Excelsior Academy

Matt Omer
Email: momer@eautah.org
Phone: 435-882-3062

Savanna Broadbent
Email: sbroadbent@eautah.org
Phone: 435-882-3062

*Fast Forward High

*Franklin Discovery Academy

*Freedom Preparatory Academy

Kaylen Perez
Email: kperez@freedomprep.net
Phone: 801-437-3100

*Garfield District

John Dodds

Email: jdodds@garfk12.org
Phone: 435-590-3832

*Gateway Preparatory Academy

David Armour
Email: davearmour@gpacharter.org

*George Washington Academy

*Good Foundations Academy

Melissa Wood
Email: mwood@gfautah.org
Phone: 801-393-2950
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Grand District

Kyle Sutton
Email: suttonk@grandschools.org
Phone: 435-719-4862

*@Granite District

Erin Gubler
Email: Ekgubler@graniteschools.org
Phone: 385-646-6757

*Greenwood Charter

Liz Hallabrin
Email: Ihallabrin@greenwoodcharter.org
Phone: 801-590-2972

*Guadalupe Center

Paula Oregon
Email: paula.oregon@guadutah.org
Phone: 801-531-6307

Marnie Bertoch
Email: marnie.bertoch@guadutah.org,
Phone: 801-531-6306

*Hawthorn Academy

Jennifer McKissick (South Jordan campus)
Email: jmckissick@hawthornacademy.org
phone: 801 260-3040

Tiffanie McDevitt (West Jordan campus)
Email:
tmcdevitt@hawthornacademy.org
Phone: 801 282-9066

*Highmark Charter

*|gnite Academy

Rachel Ranieri
Email: rranieri@igniteutah.org
Phone: 801-901-8520

*Intech Collegiate Academy

Elisha Anderson
Email: eanderson@intechacademy.org
Phone: 435-753-7377

Sara Anderson
Email: sanderson@intechacademy.org
Phone: 435-753-7377

*|ron District

Jennifer Rowland
Email: jennifer.rowland@ironmail.org
Phone: 435-586-2800

Kevin Garrett
Email: kevin.garrett@ironmail.org
Phone: 435-586-2804

*|tineris Early College High

Renee Edwards
Email: renee.edwards@iechs.org
Phone: 385-800-2140

Max Paredes
Email: max.paredes@iechs.org
Phone: 385-800-2140 ext.104

*Jefferson Academy
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

John Hancock Charter

Misty De Farias
Email: mistydefarias@johnhancockcs.org
Phone: 801-796-5646

Sam Grabert
Email: grabert@johnhancockcs.org
Phone: 801-796-5646

*Jordan District

Carolyn Curran
Email: carolyn.curran@jordandistrict.org
Phone: 801-567-8328

Sharon Jensen
Email: sharon.jensen@jordandistrict.org
Phone: 801-567-8187

*Juab District

Royd Darrington
Email: royd.darrington@juabsd.org
Phone: 435-623-1940

*Kane District

Jim Wood
Email: woodj@kane.k12.ut.us
Phone: 435-644-2555

*Karl G Maeser Preparatory Academy

Edward Gilbert
Email: ted.gilbert@maeserprep.org
Phone: 801-235-9000

Laura Ure
Email: laura.ure@maeserprep.org
Phone: 801-235-9000

*Lakeview Academy

Chrystl Cole
Email: ccole@lakeview-academy.com
Phone: 801-331-6788

*Leadership Academy of Utah

Katie Chaney
Email: kate@lautah.org
Phone: 435-592-9201

Shauna Larson
Email: shauna@lautah.org
Phone: 435-592-9201

*Leadership Learning Academy

Kim McClellan
Email: kmcclellan@llacharter.org
Phone: 801 784-5170

Jamie Frampton
Email: jframpton@llacharter.org
Phone: 801 593-9552

*Legacy Preparatory Academy

Brandie Evans
Email: bevans@legacyprep.org
Phone: 801-294-2801

*Lincoln Academy

Kristi Ungerman
Email: ungerman@Lincoln-academy.org
Phone: 801-756-2039
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Logan District

Shirlene Hicken
Email: shirlene.hicken@loganschools.org
Phone: 435-755-2370

Liz Dickenson
Email: liz.dickenson@loganschools.org
Phone: 435-755-2300

*Lumen Scholar Institute

Michelle Leonard
Email: mleonard@lumenscholar.org
Phone: 801-987-9497

*Mana Academy Charter

*Maria Montessori Academy

Nicoletta Householder
Email: nhouseholder@mmautah.org
Phone: 801-675-9017

*Merit College Preparatory Academy

*Millard District

Sheila Sheriff
Email: sheila.sheriff@millardk12.org
Phone: 435-864-1044

Becky Callister
Email: becky.callister@millardk12.org
Phone: 435-864-1033

*Monticello Academy

Dane Roberts

Email:Dane.roberts@monticelloacademy.

net
Phone: 801-417-8040

*Morgan District

Destiny Field
Email: destiny.field@morgansd.org
Phone: 801-386-8520

*Mountain Heights Academy

DeLaina Tonks

Email:
dtonks@mountainheightsacademy.org
Phone: 801-725-3396

Crystal Ingersoll

Email:
cingersoll@mountainheightsacademy.o
rg

Phone: 801-721-6329

*Mountain Sunrise Academy

Clorissa Bascom
Email:
clorissa.bascom@mountainsunriseacade

my.org
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

Phone:; 801-882-2525

*Mountain View Montessori

Brian Clyne
Email: bclyne@mvmutah.org
Phone: 435-251-8539

*Mountain West Montessori Academy

Marianne Noble
Email: mnoble@mwmacademy.org
Phone: 801-566-6962

*Mountainville Academy

Jason Nielson
Email: jnielson@malions.org
Phone: 801-756-9805

Annette Johnston
Email: ajohnston@malions.org
Phone: 801-756-9805

*Murray District

Sierra Marsh
Email: smarsh@murrayschools.org
Phone: 801-264-7400

Navigator Pointe Academy

*Nebo District

lgnacio Garcia
Email: ignacio.garcia@nebo.edu
Phone: 801-798-4030

Monica Hullinger
Email: Monica.hullinger@nebo.edu
Phone:

*Noah Webster Academy

Angela Rasmussen
Email: arasmussen@mynwa.us
Phone: 801-426-6624

*North Davis Preparatory Academy

Northeastern Utah Education Services
(NUES)

*North Sanpete District

Cindy Lund
Email: clund@nsanpete.org
Phone: 435-462-2452

*North Star Academy

Tana Archer
Email: tarcher@north-staracademy.com

Mara Sorensen
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

Phone: 801-302-9579

Email: mSorensen@north-
staracademy.com
Phone: 801-302-9579

*North Summit District

Northern Utah Academy For Math
Engineering & Science (NUAMES)

*Odyssey Charter

Deborah Lott
Email: dlott@odysseycharter.net
Phone: 801-492-8105

*Ogden District

Ed Morris
Email: morrise@ogdensd.org
Phone: 801-430-0617

Jennifer Gualtier
Email: gualtierj@ogdensd.org
Phone: 801-648-5543

*Ogden Preparatory Academy

Xitlali Loza

Email: xloza@ogdenprep.org
Phone: 801-627-2066

*Open Classroom

Craig Pitts
Email: craig.pitts@slcschools.org
Phone: 801-578-8144

*Pacific Heritage Academy

*Paradigm High

Nicole Anderson
Email: nanderson@paradigmhigh.org
Phone: 801-676-1018

*Park City District

Dr. Carolyn Synan
Email: csynan@pcschools.us
Phone: 435-645-5600

*Pinnacle Canyon Academy

*Pjute District

*Promontory School of Expeditionary
Learning

Ashton Bennion

Emily Ross
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

Email:

ashton.bennion@promontoryschool.org,

Phone: 435-919-1900

Email: eross@promontoryschool.org,
Phone: 435-919-1900

*Providence Hall

Crystal Thomas
Email: cthomas@providencehall.com
Phone: 801-727-8260

*Provo District

Sharri Brown
Email: sharrib@provo.edu

Melanie Bliss
Email: melanieB@provo.edu

*Quest Academy

Stephanie Wray
Email: swray@questac.org
Phone: 801-731-9859

Ranches Academy

*Reagan Academy

Justin Riggs

Email: jriggs@reaganacademy.org
Phone: 801-489-7828

Renaissance Academy

*Rich District

Danelle Wasden
Email: dwasden@richschool.org
Phone: 435-514-1063

*Rockwell Charter High

Cynthia Phillips
Email: cynthia@rockwellhigh.net
Phone: 801-789-7625

Bryan Bowles
Email: bryan@rockwellhigh.net
Phone: 801-789-7625

*Roots Charter High

Whittney Chilcote
Email: whitthey@rootshigh.org
Phone: 801-440-4876

*Roots Charter High

Alisa Muhlestein
Email: alisa@rootshigh.org
Phone: 385-400-6473

Tyler Bastian
Email: tyler@rootshigh.org
Phone: 801-234-0023

*Salt Lake Academy High School

(formerly REAL Salt Lake)
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Salt Lake Arts Academy

Deborah Candler
Email: deborah@slarts.org
Phone: 801-531-1173

*Salt Lake District

Wendy Jack-Alvarado
Email: wendy.jack-
alvarado@slcschools.org
Phone: 801-578-8574

Moliki Mulitalo
Email: moliki.mulitalo@slcschools.org
Phone: 801-578-8206

Salt Lake School for the Performing Arts

*San Juan District

Matt Black
Email: mblack6@sjsd.org
Phone: 435-678-1204

*Scholar Academy

Jeffery Hall
Email: jhall@scholarcharter.org
Phone: 435-566-6957

Ashley Tignor
Email: atignor@scholarcharter.org
Phone: 435-566-6957

*Sevier District

Michael Willes
Email: michael.willes@seviersd.org
Phone: 435-896-8214

Melissa Cornelius
Email: melissa.cornelius@seviersd.org
Phone: 435-201-1441

*South Sanpete District

Amy Young
Email: amy.young@ssanpete.org
Phone: 435-851-1980

*South Summit District

Stephanie Clegg
Email: sc1@ssummit.org
Phone: 435-783-4313

Southeast Education Service Center
(SESQ)

Southwestern Education Department
Center (SEDCQ)

*Spectrum Academy

Joe Dixon
Email: joe.dixon@spectrumcharter.org
Phone: 385-567-4358

Mandy Fuhriman
Email:
mandy.fuhriman@spectrumcharter.org
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

Phone: 801-918-8462

*St. George Academy

Jodi Jensen
Email: jjensen@stgacademy.org
Phone: 435-319-0105

Christy Hall
Email: chall@stgacademy.org
Phone: 435-319-0105

*Success Academy

Esther Pugmire
Email: pugmire@successacademy.org
Phone: 435-865-8782

Mackenzie Stratton
Email: stratton@successacademy.org
Phone: 435-865-8791

*Summit Academies

Alana Johnson

Alysha Hathaway

Email: Email:
Alana.johnson@summitacademyschools. | Alysha.hathaway@summitacademyscho
org ols.or

Phone: 801-438-4500

Phone: 801-438-4500

*Syracuse Arts Academy

*Terra Academy

Karlie Hernandez
Email: kthompson@theterraacademy.org
Phone: 435-789-1000

*Thomas Edison

Christina Smith
Email: csmith@edisoncs.org
Phone: 503-551-8707

ThrivePoint Academy

Taylor Smith
Email: taylor.smith@thrivepointutah.com
Phone: 801-718-5096

Timpanogos Academy

Errol Porter
Email: eporter@timpacademy.org
Phone: 801-785-4979

*Tintic District

Crystal Leuk
Email: cleuk@tintic.org
Phone: 435-433-4983

Page 14 of 17


mailto:jjensen@stgacademy.org
mailto:chall@stgacademy.org
mailto:pugmire@successacademy.org
mailto:stratton@successacademy.org
mailto:Alana.johnson@summitacademyschools.org
mailto:Alana.johnson@summitacademyschools.org
mailto:Alysha.hathaway@summitacademyschools.org
mailto:Alysha.hathaway@summitacademyschools.org
mailto:kthompson@theterraacademy.org
mailto:csmith@edisoncs.org
mailto:taylor.smith@thrivepointutah.com
mailto:eporter@timpacademy.org
mailto:cleuk@tintic.org

Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Tooele District

Julie Spindler
Email: jspindler@tooeleschools.org
Phone: 435-833-8778

Kelly Russell
Email: krussell@tooeleschools.org

*Treeside Charter

Natalie Hodges
Email: nhodges@treesidecharter.org
Phone:

Rachel Brunson
Email: rbrunson@treesidecharter.org
Phone: 801-717-8879

*Uintah District

Andy McKea
Email; andrea.mckea@uintah.net
Phone: 435-790-5222

Valerie Bolton
Email: valerie.bolton@uintah.net

*Uintah River High

*Utah Arts Academy

Chris Andrus
Email: candrus@utahartsacademy.org
Phone: 435-414-4535

*Utah Career Path High

Alexis Leavitt
Email: alexis.leavitt@utahcph.org
Phone: 385-381-3090

Alyson Funn
Email: alyson.funn@utahcph.org
Phone: 385-381-3090

*Utah Connections Academy

Meggan Hansen

Email:
mhansen@uca.connectionsacademy.org
Phone: 435-610-2590

*Utah County Academy of Science
(UCAS)

Darla Wenger
Email: darla.wenger@ucas-edu.net
Phone: 801-225-8227

*Utah County Academy of Science
(UCAS)

Jennilyn Derbidge
Email: jennilyn.derbidge@ucas-edu.net
Phone: 801-598-2985

*Utah International Charter

Lara Rudloff
Email: Irudloff@utahinternational.org

Tessa Scheffler
Email: tscheffler@utahinternational.org
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

Phone: 385-290-1306

Phone: 385-290-1306

*Utah Military Academy

Bart Caldwell
Email:
bcaldwell@utahmilitaryacademy.org

Whitney Horning

Email:
whorning@utahmilitaryacademy.org
Phone: 801-689-3013

Utah Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
(USDB)

*Utah Virtual Academy

Shelly Strahan
Email: sstrahan@utahvirtual.org
Phone: 801-262-4922

*Valley Arts Academy

*Vanguard Academy

*Venture Academy

Jodi Smith
Email: jsmith@venturelearning.org

Christina Earl
Email: cearl@venturelearning.org

Virtual Horizons Charter School

*Vista At Entrada School of Performing
Arts and Technology

Marie Ehlers
Email: mehlers@vistautah.com
Phone: 435-673-4110

*Voyage Academy

Jen Davis
Email: jdavis@voyageacademyutah.org
Phone: 801-776-4900

*Walden School Of Liberal Arts

*Wallace Stegner Academy

Adam Gerlach
Email: agerlach@wsacharter.org
Phone: 801-867-5882

*Wasatch Peak Academy

Amy Pilkington
Email: apilkington@wasatchpeak.org
Phone: 801-936-3066
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Local Education Agency

Primary FCPOC Information

Secondary FCPOC Information

*Wasatch District

Eric Campbell
Email: eric.campbell@wasatch.edu
Phone: 435-654-0280

Mary Barger
Email: mary.barger@wasatch.edu
Phone: 435-654-0280

*Wasatch Waldorf Charter

Oriah Knorr
Email: oknorr@wasatchwaldorf.org
Phone: 801-871-3950

Heather Campbell

Email:
heather.campbell@wasatchwaldorf.org
Phone: 435-260-1501

*Washington District

Jill Riddle Baker
Email: jill.baker@washk12.org
Phone: 435-628-2462

Brian Gunnell
Email: brian.gunnell@washk12.org
Phone: 435-673-3775

*Wayne District

Wendy Potter
Email: wendy.potter@waynesd.org

*Weber District

Jennifer Warren
Email: jlwarren@wsd.net
Phone: 801-476-7873

Jamie Booth
Email: jabooth@wsd.net
Phone: 801-476-7892

Weber State University Charter Academy

Debbie Vaughn
Email: deborahvaughn1@weber.edu
Phone: 478-361-7286

Weilenmann School of Discovery

*Winter Sports

Rebecca Turco
Email: rturco@wintersportsschool.org
Phone: 435-649-8760
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